
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

MONDAY 13TH JANUARY 2020
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass, 
C.A. Hotham, R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald and 
C. J. Spencer

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 2nd December 2019 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. North Worcestershire Economic Growth Strategy - pre-scrutiny. (Report to 
follow).

5. Homelessness Grant and Flexible Homelessness Support Grant Awards - pre-
scrutiny. (Report to follow).

6. Market Hall Site - Meanwhile Use - pre-scrutiny. (Report to follow).

7. Finance and Budget Working Group - Update 

8. Corporate Performance Working Group - Update 



- 2 -

9. Topic Proposals (Pages 7 - 20)

10. Task Group Updates 

11. Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update 

12. Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 21 - 24)

13. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 25 - 34)

14. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting. 

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

3rd January 2020



- 3 -

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting.

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report.

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards.

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:

 Meeting Agendas
 Meeting Minutes
 The Council’s Constitution

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board
2nd December 2019

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

2ND DECEMBER 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, S. P. Douglas, M. Glass, 
C.A. Hotham, S. A. Hughes, A. D. Kriss and C. J. Spencer

Observers: Councillors G. Denaro and M. Sherrey

Officers: Mr M. Austin, J Gresham, Ms. J. Pickering and Ms. A. Scarce

58/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received from Cllr. P. McDonald with Cllr S. Douglas 
attending as his substitute.

Members discussed the number of substitutes allowed over each 
municipal year at Overview and Scrutiny Board. Members requested that 
the number of substitutes was re-visited and perhaps increased from the 
number permitted, which was two. Officers explained that this number 
was determined as part of The Council’s Constitution and therefore this 
request would need to be taken to the Constitution Review Working 
Group to be considered there.

RECOMMENDED that the Constitution Review Working Group would 
review the number of substitutions that are permitted by each Member 
during a municipal year for Overview and Scrutiny Board.

59/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest.

60/19  TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 13TH 
NOVEMBER 2019

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
13th November 2019 were submitted for Members’ consideration.  

It was noted by Members that there was an omission from the last set of 
minutes regarding the Validity of Traffic Regulation Orders discussion. 
Members confirmed that this had been missed and Officers agreed that 
this item would be added to the minutes. Members also noted that that in 
the item Worcestershire Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee – 
Update, the acronym should read CAMHS rather than CAMS.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board
2nd December 2019

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 21st October 2019 be approved as a true record. 

61/19  RECYCLING - PRESENTATION

The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
and Environmental Services Manager, to the meeting. 
The Environmental Services Manager presented first on Recycling and 
in doing so highlighted the following:

 Communications to residents regarding the bin collection days 
and what can be recycled in the green bin including leaflets, 
tagging for bins and social media campaigns.

 Bromsgrove District Council had the second highest level for 
recycling for a Council in Worcestershire for and last year 42.1% 
of total waste collected was recycled.

 Contamination of recycling was a growing concern and 
Bromsgrove District Council was working closely with 
Worcestershire County Council on their Joint Municipal Waste 
Plan.

Following the presentation, Members discussed a number of areas with 
the officers present in more detail, this included:

 Initiatives regarding new home owner leaflet deliveries of 
recycling and waste information.

 The importance of using ‘brown water’ instead of clean water 
when cleaning bins and recycling waste and encouraging the 
washing recyclable waste for Public Health reasons.

 The importance of consistent messaging and enforcement.

RESOLVED that the Recycling update be noted.

62/19  DOG MESS AND LITTER - A CAMPAIGN (PRESENTATION)

The Environmental Services Manager presented on the item Dog Mess 
and Litter and in doing so highlighted the following:

 The initiatives that are being undertaken are mostly centred 
around educating residents about litter including ‘Adopt an Area’.

 There are low numbers of dog fouling in the District.

Following the presentation, Members discussed a number of areas with 
the officers present in more detail, this included:

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board
2nd December 2019

 Place teams were responsible for monitoring the levels of dog 
fouling in the District and if there were any ‘hot spots’ they would 
put up the signage.

 Officers discussed that residents were encouraged to help with 
litter picking and that the Council were grateful for residents who 
took ownership of their
[...]
ATE

The Chairman advised that the Working Group had met once since the 
last meeting and considered Fees and Charges. The recommendations 
were tabled at this meeting and were accepted by Members. 

It was discussed that as Councillor S. Douglas no longer sat on the 
Finance and Budget Working Group no longer sits on the group that 
there needed to be another member appointed. The Chairman 
nominated Councillor S. Colella and this was seconded by Councillor C. 
Hotham.

RESOLVED that Councillor S. Colella be appointed to the Finance and 
Budget Working Group.

65/19  TASK GROUP UPDATES

It was noted that currently there was only one task group being 
undertaken and that this was drawing to its conclusion.  Councillor 
Thompson confirmed that the Bromsgrove Sporting Task Group would 
hopefully bring its final report and recommendations to the February 
meeting of the Board.

As Officers would have capacity to undertake a further task group in the 
new year, it was noted that following the training and work programme 
planning event held at the beginning of the municipal year, there were a 
number of areas, which had been suggested for task groups, this 
included the Public Transport / Bus Routes / Community Transport and 
Affordable and Social Housing..

As some of these areas had been covered in previous task group 
exercises, Members requested that reports for Previous Task Group be 
revisited and circulated for Members to consider before making a 
decision on taking these matters further. Officers agreed to action this.

66/19  WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE

Councillor J. Till, the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) confirmed that a 
meeting took place on 25th November which she attended. Councillor J. 
Till reported that there was a focus on smoking whilst pregnant and 
carbon monoxide consumption in infants. It was requested that the 
minutes from this meeting be circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board
2nd December 2019

67/19  CABINET WORK PROGRAMME - TO BE TABLED AT THE MEETING

Officers that the majority of items in this would either be considered by 
the Finance and Budget Working group or were already on the Board’s 
work programme.

68/19  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME

Councillor S. Colella requested that bus stops be put on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme. This was seconded by Councillor S. 
Hughes. Officers will put this on the Work Programme for the next 
meeting.

Members expressed that they would like a refresh of the LTP4 task 
group scope, and it was agreed that Councillor S. Colella would speak to 
officers in this regard. Reference was also made to the Old Market Hall 
site. Councillor G. Denaro advised that a report in respect of this would 
be received in due course.

The meeting closed at 7.50 p.m.

Chairman

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  13TH JANUARY 2020

SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION PROPOSAL
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Adam Kent
Portfolio Holder Consulted Not at this stage
Relevant Head of Service for 
Overview and Scrutiny

Claire Felton – Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services

Wards Affected All wards
Ward Councillor Consulted No – not at this stage
Non-Key Decision 

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 An Overview and Scrutiny Topic Proposal Form relating to the 
Investigation into the effect of Worcestershire County Council Local 
Transport Plan (LTP4) on the district of Bromsgrove has been 
completed by Councillor Colella and is submitted for consideration by 
the Board.

The Worcestershire Local Transport Plan focuses on attracting and 
supporting economic investment and growth, by delivering transport 
infrastructure and services to tackle congestion and improve quality of 
life. Worcestershire’s Local Transport Plan (LTP4) was adopted on 9th 
November 201
[...]


Possible Site Visits

Is a general press release 
required asking for general 
comments/suggestions from 
the public?

Is a period of public 
consultation required?

Witnesses

Officers

Councillors (including 
Portfolio Holder)

Page 12

Agenda Item 9



September 2014

Any External Witnesses

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  13th JANUARY 2020

SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION PROPOSAL
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Shirley Webb
Portfolio Holder Consulted Not at this stage
Relevant Head of Service for 
Overview and Scrutiny

Claire Felton – Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services

Wards Affected All wards
Ward Councillor Consulted No – not at this stage
Non-Key Decision 

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 An Overview and Scrutiny Topic Proposal Form relating to the effect of 
the impact of Library service changes in Bromsgrove has been 
completed by Councillor Steve Colella and is submitted for 
consideration by the Board.

Worcestershire County Council is currently coming to the end of its 
consultation on the Library service review across the County.

Overall budgetary pressures have resulted in a review of many public 
services across the county.  One such service review is Libraries.

The task group proposes to review the outcome of the consultation and 
the implications for Library services across the district of Bromsgrove.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Board considers the completed proposal form (at Appendix 1) 
and agrees to one of the following:

(a) that further information be requested from a relevant source 
before deciding whether or not further investigation is required; 

(b) that the topic is included on the work programme for further 
investigation at a future date;

(c) that the topic is included on the work programme and a Task 
Group is established to undertake a more in-depth investigation, 
appoint a Chairman for the Task Group and set a time 
[...]
oveandredditch.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



September 2014

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY TOPIC PROPOSAL

This form can be used for either a Task Group or a Short Sharp Review topic 
proposal.  

Completed forms should be returned to scrutiny@bromsgrove.gov.uk – 
Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council.

Name of Proposer: Cllr Steve Colella

Tel No: 01562 882996 Email: s.colella@bromsgrove.gov.uk

Date: 17/12/19

Title of Proposed Topic 

(including specific subject 
areas to be investigate)

Investigation into the effect of the impact of Library 
service changes in Bromsgrove. 
 

Background to the 
Proposal
 
(Including reasons why this 
topic should be investigated 
and evidence to support the 
need for the investigation.)

Worcestershire County Council is currently coming to 
the end of its consultation on the Library service 
review across the County.

Overall budgetary pressures has resulted in a review 
of many public services across the county.  One 
such service review is Libraries.

The task group proposes to review the outcome of 
the consultation and the implications for Library 
services across the district of Bromsgrove. 

Links to national, regional 
and local priorities 

(including the Council’s 
strategic purposes)

Community engagement, learning and skills, support 
for elderly and vulnerable.

Possible Key Objectives

(these should be SMART – 
specific, measurable, 
achievable, relevant and 
timely)

Determine any loss of service, any degradation of 
service and impacts on local communities that each 
Library servers. 
When considering these outputs it may be incumbent 
upon BDC to consider what support it can give to the 
continuity of the Library Service. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

mailto:scrutiny@bromsgrove.gov.uk


September 2014

Anticipated Timescale for 
completion of the work.

December 2020

Would it be appropriate to 
hold a Short Sharp Inquiry or 
a Task Group? (please tick 
relevant box)

Task 
Group

Or series of 

[...]
e it is going ahead as planned.  If you have any queries Democratic Services 
Officers will be happy to advise you.  The full Council meets in accordance with the Councils Calendar of Meetings.  Meetings commence at 
6pm. 
CABINET MEMBERSHIP   

Councillor K J May Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Town Centre  
and Strategic Partnerships 

 Councillor G N Denaro Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling  
(including Governance/Policy and Performance/HR) 

Councillor S Webb 
Councillor A Kent 
Councillor M Sherrey 

Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and Health and Well Being 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 

Councillor P Thomas Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Cultural Services and Community  

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 12



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

 

Details of Exempt 
information (if 

any) and 
information 

explaining why 
items have been 
postponed (where 

available) 

Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / Background 

Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

 
 

 

Domestic Abuse Policy - 
Identifying Abuse and 
Responding Effectively 
Key: No 

Cabinet 12 Feb 2020 
 
Council 26 Feb 2020 
 

 Report of the Head of 
Community Services 
 

Bev Houghton, Community 
Safety Manager 
Tel: 01527 64252 
 
Councillor S. A. Webb 
 
 
 

Medium Term Financial 
plan - 2020/21 - 2023/24 
Key: No 

Cabinet 12 Feb 2020 
 
Council 26 Feb 2020 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Financial 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01527 881673 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 
 
 

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 12



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

 

Details of Exempt 
information (if 

any) and 
information 

explaining why 
items have been 
postponed (where 

available) 

Documents submitted to 
Decision M
[...]
s it 
accordingly. 

ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS

Date of Meeting Subject
Additional 
Information

North Worcestershire Economic Growth 
Strategy – pre-scrutiny

Picked up from the 
Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 1st Oct 
2019 - 31st Jan 2020

Homelessness Grant and Flexible 
Homelessness Support Grant Awards – 
pre-scrutiny

Picked up from the 
Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 1st Dec 
2019 - 31st March 2020

Market Hall Site Picked up Cabinet 
Work Programme 1st 
Dec 2019 - 31st March 
2020

Working Group Updates 
Finance and Budget Working Group
Any Task Group Updates
WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative

 Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
Working Group Updates 
Finance and Budget

13th January 2020

Domestic Abuse Policy – Identifying 
Abuse and Responding Effectively - pre-
scrutiny

Picked up from the 
Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 1st Oct 
2019 – 31st Jan  2020

Bromsgrove Sporting Task Group – Final 
Report and Recommendations

10th February 2020

Requested by Members at meeting held 
on 8th July 2019. Next Staff Survey due 
early 2020.

Joint Staff Survey Task 
Group – update in 
respect of the 
outcomes of the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 13



 2 

previous staff survey 
together with 
information about the 
new Staff Survey.

Any Task Group Updates 
WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative

 Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
Overview & Scrutiny Board – 
Recommendation Tracker
Working Group Updates 
Finance and Budget
Any Task Group Updates
WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from Representative
Cabinet Leader’s Work Programme 

 Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Housing Strategy – pre-scrutiny Picked up from the 
Cabinet Leader’s Work 
Programme 1st Dec 
2019 - 31st March 2020

Working Group Updates 
Finance and Budget
Any Task Group Updates
WCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – update from 
[...]
 accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 2nd December 2019
	9 Topic Proposals
	Worcestershire County Council Local Transport Plan Topic Proposal Form
	Impact of Library Service Changes Topic Proposal Report
	Impact of Library Service Changes Topic Proposal Form

	12 Cabinet Work Programme
	Plan

	13 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

13TH JANUARY 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. Thompson (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 

S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, R. J. Hunter, 

A. D. Kriss, M. Middleton, P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer 

 

 Observers: Councillor K. J. May, Councillor S. A. Webb and Councillor 

G. N. Denaro 

 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr O. Paparega, Mr D. Allen, Ms. A. 

Delahunty,  Ms. A. Scarce and Mrs. J. Gresham 

 

 

69/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr. A. Beaumont with Cllr. M. Middleton 

attending as his substitute. 

 

70/19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Councillor R. Hunter declared a pecuniary interest due to his employment 

at a social housing organisation. It was decided that Councillor R. Hunter 

would not need to be exempt from the discussion. 

 

There were no other declarations of interest nor of any whipping 

arrangements. 

 

71/19   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 2ND DECEMBER 

2019 

 

Cllr R. Hunter requested that the minutes from the previous meeting 

reflect that his apologies were received and Officers notified that Cllr. S. 

Hughes had attended as a substitute. 

 

Cllr R. Hunter also requested the Safer Roads item be put back on to the 

Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th January 2020 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 

2nd December 2019 be approved as a true record. 

 

72/19   HOMELESSNESS GRANT AND FLEXIBLE HOMELESSNESS SUPPORT 

GRANT AWARDS - PRE-SCRUTINY 

 

The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and 

Well-Being, Strategic Housing Manager and the Strategic Housing Officer 

to the meeting.  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and Well-Being introduced the 

report and invited Members to volunteer at the homelessness walkabout 

which would take place in early March 2020. 

 

The Strategic Housing Manager summarised the report and in particular 

noted the following: 

 

 Homelessness was a potential problem in the District as it was 

nationwide. 

 There would be three funding streams available to help the 

District’s homelessness issue; Homelessness Grant Allocation, 

Flexible Homelessness and the Homelessness Reduction Act New 

Burdens Funding. 

 There needed to be an update in paragraph 3.6 and table to clarify 

the difference between the £206,212 mentioned in paragraph 3.6 

and £228,247 total in the table. 

 

Following the presentation, officers discussed a number of areas with the 

Members in more detail, this included: 

 

 Unallocated funds would be carried forward and contribute to a 

Crash Pad. 

 Provision of furniture for the homeless and rough sleepers and 

guidance regarding health issues and work force skills. 

 Bromsgrove District Housing Trust had a fantastic team but missed 

the support of the Worcestershire County Council funding which 

had been withdrawn. 

 

Cllr C. Hotham suggested that officers make contact with a charitable 

organisation in his ward that work with the homeless and rough sleepers 

and offer work opportunities in their furniture showrooms and workshops. 

 

Cllr. P McDonald questioned the officers regarding the allocations of the 

Homelessness Grant Allocation including the following: 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th January 2020 

 

 

 Whether some of the additional service posts were funded jointly - 

officers confirmed that this was the case.  

 Whether officers regularly monitored the contracts manged by 

other organisations - officers confirmed that this was the case and 

that officers held quarterly meetings to ensure the contract and 

budgets were on track. 

 Whether Redditch Basement Project received funding from 

Bromsgrove District Council - officers confirmed that this was not 

the case and each were funded separately and would provide 

information regarding the allocation of this project to Members 

outside of the meeting. 

 

Officers explained to the Members that there was regular reporting on 

homeless performance and clarified the length of stay (up to 2 years)  in 

temporary accommodation  which may be subject to change in the future 

(up to 18 months). 

 

RECOMMENDED that this Board make a statement recognising the 

following:   

 

“that homelessness and rough sleeping are an issue in the District and 

hope that the Homelessness Grant and Flexible Homelessness Support 

Grant Awards will help to eradicate homelessness and rough sleeping in 

the District. We are also concerned with the way that homelessness and 

rough sleepers are only counted on one night a year”. 

 

73/19   NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH STRATEGY - PRE-

SCRUTINY 

 

The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, 

the Town Centre and Strategic Partnerships and the Head of Economic 

Development and Regeneration - North Worcestershire from 

North Worcestershire Economic Development and Regeneration 

(NWEDR) to the meeting.  

 

The Head of Economic Development and Regeneration-North 

Worcestershire summarised the report and in particularly noted the 

following: 

 

 The key strategic priorities held within the report. 

 Good talent pool available in North Worcester compared to the 

West Midlands. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th January 2020 

 

 Price of land in Bromsgrove means that there was a disparity 

between supply and demand and that in two and a half months 

there would be no available office space in Bromsgrove if the 

supply was not increased to meet the current demand. 

 There were businesses that would like to move to the area but 

there was no land available for them to re-locate to in the District. 

 The importance of the Town Centre in Bromsgrove in being the link 

to bringing people together. 

 

Following the presentation, Members discussed in detail a number of 

areas with the report including questioning whether Bromsgrove should 

have its own strategy rather than being incorporated into a wider North 

Worcestershire strategy. 

 

Cllr. P. McDonald queried with officers the percentage of manufacturing 

that took place in the district compared to other industries and what was 

being done in order to bring manufacturing back to the area. Officers 

explained that because of the nature of the industry that manufacturing 

sites needed a large site and due to the lack of available land this was a 

challenge. 

 

There was a detailed discussion regarding the building of 1000 new 

houses and the creation of 500 new jobs across the region. Members 

were concerned that the number of jobs to be created in the District was 

not what they would expect given the number of houses being built. 

Officers explained that these figures were based on estimates from 

existing projects and did not include any projects that may emerge in the 

future. 

 

The following issues were also discussed in detail, this included the 

following: 

 

 The difference between Local Development Orders (LDOs) and 

Enterprise Zones. 

 Connectivity between railway station and Bromsgrove Town Centre 

is absolutely vital. 

 Strategy in regards to Bromsgrove is confusing as there seemed to 

be focus on Redditch and Wyre Forest. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the North Worcestershire Economic Growth Strategy be noted. 

 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th January 2020 

 

 

74/19   MARKET HALL SITE - MEANWHILE USE - PRE-SCRUTINY 

 

The Chairman once again invited the Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Development, the Town Centre and Strategic Partnerships and the Head 

of Economic Development and Regeneration-North Worcestershire to the 

present their report to the Board.  

 

There were three options offered for consideration by the Board. Most 

Members were enthusiastic about some of the options but there were 

concerns that there could be other options that had not been explored but 

were possible alternatives to those options put forward. These options 

included: 

 

 Free car parking to encourage more shoppers to the Bromsgrove 

Town Centre; and 

 Make no changes. 

 

Members discussed at length the possibility that the pop-ups could be a 

permanent fixture rather than a temporary solution. This was taken to the 

vote and was passed with the following recommendation. 

 

RECOMMENDED that option 1 – Bird Box high quality is approved with 

the caveat that Cabinet reconsider the temporary nature of the project and 

make it a permanent feature on the Market Hall site. 

 

75/19   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

The Chairman advised that the Working Group had met once since the 

last meeting and considered the Budget Settlement Update report 

regarding the Development of Bromsgrove Heat Network. The Council’s 

Climate Change Officer presented the report and the report would be 

presented at Cabinet on Wednesday 15th January 2020. Two 

recommendations to Cabinet were made.  

 

They were: 

 

a) that Members are supportive of the imitative but would like to have 

an indication of what funds the other bodies (Worcestershire Acute 

Hospitals NHS Trust and Bromsgrove District Housing Trust) were 

planning to contribute before committing to the full £75k; and 

b) that as part of the feasibility study alternative sites, owned by the 

Council, be investigated and considered 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th January 2020 

 

Also discussed was the Medium Term Financial Plan Update Report and 

it was agreed that the Heads of Service would attend the next Finance 

and Budget Working Group on 5th February 2020. 

 

RESOLVED that the Finance and Budget Working Group update be 

noted.  

 

76/19   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

There were no updates for this item. 

 

77/19   TOPIC PROPOSALS 

 

Members were advised that two Topic Proposal Forms had been received 

to be considered by Members. 

   

Topic Proposal – Worcestershire County Council Local Transport Plan 

  

Councillor S. Colella presented a topic proposal form which detailed The 

Worcestershire Local Transport Plan and the effect of the Worcestershire 

County Council Local Transport Plan upon the Bromsgrove District.  

 

During consideration of this topic proposal form Members discussed the 

following points: 

 

 that no plans had been finalised and so a Task Group would be 

premature. 

 Not all of the information was available. 

 

 Following further debate it was 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

a Task Group would not currently be established in regards to this Topic 

Proposal, but the topic would remain on the Board’s Work Programme. 

 

Topic Proposal – Impact of Library Service Changes Topic Proposal 

 

Councillor S. Colella presented a topic proposal form which detailed the 

Impact of Library Service Changes before the end of the consultation 

period at Worcestershire County Council. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th January 2020 

 

The aim of the task group would be to review the outcome of the 

consultation and the implications for Library services across the district of 

Bromsgrove 

 

During consideration of this topic proposal form Members discussed the 

following points: 

 

 That an announcement was only 10-12 weeks away so this Task 

Group may not be needed. 

 Members would like more certainty around the closures of certain 

libraries as there was some confusion between a statement made 

by the Member of Parliament and information from the Place 

Partnership. 

 

Following further debate it was 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

a Task Group would be established and that Cllr. S. Colella would be the 

Chairman of the Group. 

 

78/19   TASK GROUP UPDATES 

 

There were no Task Group updates. The next meeting of the Bromsgrove 

Sporting Overview and Scrutiny Board would be held directly after this 

meeting. 

 

79/19   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

UPDATE 

 

Councillor J. Till the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) confirmed that there 

had not been a meeting of HOSC since her last report.   

 

80/19   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Members showed an interest in respect of Housing Strategy and Residual 

Waste Minimisation Business Case which would be considered by 

Cabinet not before 18th March 2020 and 1st April 2020 respectively. It was 

agreed that these would be added to the Board’s work programme. 

 

RESOLVED that subject to the pre-amble above the Cabinet Leader’s 

Work Programme 1st February 2020 to 31st May 2020 be noted. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th January 2020 

 

81/19   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work 

Programme.   

 

Cllr. R. Hunter requested that the ‘Safer Roads’ item be reinstated on to 

the work programme. 

 

Cllr R. Hunter mooted the idea of a Task Group focussing on Flooding in 

the District. Members showed an interest and officers resolved to send 

the Topic Proposal Form to Cllr R. Hunter for consideration at the next 

Board meeting. 

 

RESOLVED that subject to the pre-amble above the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme be noted.  

The meeting closed at 8.53 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


